**UNOFFICIAL COPY** 





Doc#: 1031954006 Fee: \$42.00 Eugene "Gene" Moore RHSP Fee:\$10.00 Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 11/15/2010 09:36 AM Pg: 1 of 4

THE GRANTOR(S) Joseph Polito, married to Sarah E. Polito, Married of the City of Cataumet, County of Barnstable, State of Massachusetts for and in consideration of TEN & 00/100 DOLLARS, and other good and valuable consideration in hand paid, CONVEY(S) and QUIT CLAIM(S) to Joseph J. Polito and Sarah E. Polito (GRANTEE'S ADDRESS) P.O. Box 648, Cataumet, Massachusetts 02534

of the county of Barnstable, not as tenants in common, but as joint tenants with right of survivorship as to an undivided one-half (1/2) interest in the following described Real Estate in the County of Cook, in the State of Tlinois, to wit:

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF

THIS IS NOT HOMESTEAD PROPERTY.

#### SUBJECT TO:

hereby releasing and waiving all rights under and by virtue of the Mcmestead Exemption Laws of the State of Illinois. TO HAVE AND TO HOLD said premises not as tenants in common, but as joint tenants forever.

Permanent Real Estate Index Number(s): 17-17-228-020-1005 and 17-17-222-020-1061 Address(es) of Real Estate: 812 W. Van Buren Street, Unit 2E and Unit G-15, Chicago, Illinois 60607

Dated this 10 day of Sextember	2010
	Joseph Polito, matried to Sarah E. Polito
	Joseph Polito, matried to Sarah E. Polito

1031954006 Page: 2 of 4

35.	
I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in married to Sarah E. Polito, Married	the State aforesaid, CERTIFY THAT Joseph Polito

personally known to me to be the same person(s) whose name(s) is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person, and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth, including the release and waiver of the right of homestead.

Given under my hand and official seal, this \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_

STATE OF ILLINOIS COUNTY OF

OFF CIAL SEAL SUSANI L. M. SUTTON ctate of Illinois Notary Public

EXEMPT UNDER PROVISIONS OF PARAGRAPH

**SECTION 31-45.** 

C/C/T/S OFFICE

ller or Representative

PrePared By:

**KENNELLY & ASSOCIATES** 1010 Lake Street, Suite 605 Oak Park, Illinois 60301-

Mail To:

John M. Kennelly 1010 Lake Street, Suite 605 Oak Park, Illinois 60301

Name & Address of Taxpayer:

Joseph J. Polito 812 W. Van Buren Street, Unit 2E and Unit G-15 Chicago, Illinois 60607

1031954006 Page: 3 of 4

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

#### **EXHIBIT 1 TO QUIT CLAIM DEED**

### **Legal Description**

PARCEL 1: UNIT NUMBER 2E AND UNIT NO G-15, IN THE WESTGATE CONDOMINIUM AS DELINEATED ON A PLAT OF SURVEY OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE: PARTS OF LOTS 9, 10 AND 11 IN BLOCK 20 OF DUNCAN'S ADDITION TO CHICAGO, BEING A SUBDIVISION IN THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS; WHICH SURVEY IS ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT 'A' TO THE DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM DATED JUNE 21, 1990 FILED WITH THE REGISTRAR OF TITLES AS LOCUMENT NO. LR 3891819, AND RECORDED WITH THE RECORDER OF DEEDS AS DOCUMENT NO. 90303797, TOGETHER WITH ITS UNDIVIDED PERCENTAGE INTEREST IN THE COMMON ELEMENTS.

PARCEL 2: MONEXCLUSIVE EASEMENT IN FAVOR OF PARCEL 1 FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS AS CREATED, LIMITED AND DEFINED IN DECLARATION C.F EASEMENTS, RESTRICTIONS AND OPERATING AGREEMENTS DATED JUNE 21, 1990 AND FILED WITH THE REGISTRAR OF TITLES AS DOCUMENT NUMBER LR 3891818 AND RECORDED WITH THE RECORDER OF LIFEDS AS DOCUMENT NO. 90303796 THROUGH, OVER AND ACROSS THE LOGBY AREA AND CORRIDOR BETWEEN THE ELEVATOR AND THE DOOR IN THE SOUTHEAST PORTION OF THE "COMMERCIAL PROPERTY."

#### **Common Address**

812 West Van Buren Street, Unit 2E and Unit G-15, Chicago, Illinois 60607

Continue Office

#### Permanent Real Estate Index Number

17-17-228-020-1005 and 17-17-228-020-1061

1031954006 Page: 4 of 4

# UNOFFICIA

### STATEMENT BY GRANTOR AND GRANTEE

The grantor or his agent affirms that, to the best of his knowledge, the name of the grantee shown on the deed or assignment of beneficial interest in a land trust is either a natural person, an Illinois corporation or foreign corporation authorized to do business or acquire and hold title to real estate in Illinois, a partnership authorized to do business or acquire and hold title to real estate in Illinois, or other entity recognized as a person and authorized to do business or acquire title to real estate under the laws of the State of Illinois.

Dated Sentember 10, 2010	Signature mental fonts
Dated Oeplemka 10, 2010	Grantor or Agent
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME BY THE SAID USED POLITO THIS ON DAY OF FROM PAY	Joseph Polito OFFICIAL SEAL SUSANNE M. SUTTON Notary Public - State of Illinois My Commission Expires Sep 19, 2010
2010	
NOTARY PUBLIC JUSTICE ME	
	that the name of the grantee shown (

The grantee or his agent affirms and verifies that the name of the grantee shown on the deed or assignment of beneficial interest in a land trust is either a natural person, an Illinois corporation or foreign corporation authorized to do business or acquire and hold title to real estate in Illinois, a partnership authorized to do business or acquire and hold title to real estate in Illinois, or core entity recognized as a person and authorized to do business or acquire and hold title to real estate under the laws of the State of Illinois.

Deptember 10 2010 Signature Crantee or Agent

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME

<u> Joseph Polito</u> Sarah Polito BY THE SAID

DAY OF THIS \_/(/) 2010

NOTARY PUBLIC

Joseph J. Polito

Pol OFFICIAL SEAL

SUSANNE M. SUTTON Notary Public - State of Illinois My Commission Expires Sep 19, 2010

Note: Any person who knowingly submits a false statement concerning the identify of a grantee shall be guilty of a Class C misdemeanor for the first offense and of a Class A misdemeanor for subsequent offenses.

[Attach to deed or ABI to be recorded in Cook County, Illinois, if exempt under provisions of Section 4 of the Illinois Real Estate Transfer Tax Act.]